Amtrak Maintenance
Agreement

Rider Experience and Operations Committee
10/2/2025

® SOUNDTRANSIT



Why we are here
Today we are here to request a do-pass recommendation to the Board
to approve amendment eight with Amtrak (Motion No. M2025-49)

Extend our agreement with Amtrak to maintain Sounder’s fleet of
passenger cars and locomotives 11 months.

Our current agreement expires on November 30, 2025

Maintains our existing arrangement B o
with Amtrak through October 2026, and il "alilatts .
leaves open additional options N P~

expected to be exercised in 2026.

Sets framework and term to work
through the next amendment to be
brought to the Board in 2026

| 6
o SOUNDTRANSIT



History and Timeline

Amtrak Fleet Maintenance Contract Term with Extensions and Options
Description | 2000-2009 | 2010-2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023 | 2024 | 2025 | 2026 | 2027 | 2028 | 2029 | 2030 |
Original Agreement
Amendment #2 | 5-year term |Option - 2—yr|Opt 1 |Opt 2 |Opt 3 |
Amendment #4 | 5 year-term ‘Opt 1 ‘Opt 2 ‘Opt 3 ‘
Amendment #6 | 3-year term ‘ Option 1 |Opt 2 |Opt 3 |
Amendment #7 [ ]| option1 |opt2]|opt3]
Amendment #8 | | opt1 |Opt 2| Option 3 |

I:I = Indicates Prior Board Approved I: = Indicates Current Request

| 6
3 o SOUNDTRANSIT



2025OptionsChrtOct (2)

						       Amtrak Fleet Maintenance Contract Term with Extensions and Options



				Description		2000-2009		2010-2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030



				Original Agreement		10-year term



				Amendment #2				5-year term		Option - 2-yr				Opt 1		Opt 2		Opt 3



				Amendment #4										5 year-term										Opt 1		Opt 2		Opt 3



				Amendment #6																				3-year term						Option 1				Opt 2		Opt 3



				Amendment #7																												Option 1				Opt 2		Opt 3

																																		`

				Amendment #7																										3-year term						Opt 1		Opt 2				Opt 3



				Amendment #8																														Opt 1		Opt 2		Option 3



										 = Indicates Prior Board Approved																 = Indicates Current Request







2025OptionsChrtOct

						       Amtrak Fleet Maintenance Contract Term with Extensions and Options



				Description		2000-2009		2010-2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030



				Original Agreement		10-year term



				Amendment #2				5-year term		Option - 2-yr				Opt 1		Opt 2		Opt 3



				Amendment #4										5 year-term										Opt 1		Opt 2		Opt 3



				Amendment #6																				3-year term						Option 1				Opt 2		Opt 3



				Amendment #7																												Option 1				Opt 2		Opt 3

																																		`

				Amendment #7																										3-year term						Opt 1		Opt 2				Opt 3



				Amendment #8																														Opt 1		Opt 2		Option 3



										 = Indicates Prior Board Approved																 = Indicates Current Request







2024OptionsChrt

						       Amtrak Fleet Maintenance Contract Term with Extensions and Options





				Description		2000-2009		2010-2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030



				Original Agreement		10-year term



				Amendment #2				5-year term		Option - 2-yr				Opt 1		Opt 2		Opt 3



				Amendment #4										5 year-term										Opt 1		Opt 2		Opt 3



				Amendment #6																				3-year term						Option 1				Opt 2		Opt 3



				Amendment #7																										3-year term						Opt 1		Opt 2		Opt 3



										 = Indicates Prior Board Approved																 = Indicates Current Request







2021OptionsChrt

						       Amtrak Fleet Maintenance Contract Term with Extensions and Options





				Description		2000-2009		2010-2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028



				Original Agreement		10-year term



				Amendment #2				5-year term		Option - 2-yr				Opt 1		Opt 2		Opt 3



				Amendment #4										5 year-term										Opt 1		Opt 2		Opt 3



				Amendment #6																				3-year term						Option 1				Opt 2		Opt 3



								 = Indicates Prior Board Approved														 = Indicates Current Request







OptionsChrt

								Amtrak Fleet Maintenance Contract Term with Extensions and Options





				Description		2000-2009		2010-2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		Comments



				Original Agreement		10-year term																																R99-10



				Amendment #2				5-year term		Option - 2-yr				Opt 1		Opt 2		Opt 3																				M2010-28 , M2015-116



				Amendment #4										5 year-term										Opt 1		Opt 2		Opt 3										Options are provisional



				Amendment #6																				3-year term						Option 1				Opt 2		Opt 3		M2021-XX; Options provisional



				Sounder Maint, Base																																		DECM Managing Project



								 = Indicates Prior Board Approved														 = Indicates Current Request										     = Indicates Earliest Completion/Opening





																		Prelim. Design				Procurement              Construction     Completion





Microsoft_Excel_Worksheet.xlsx

OptionsOct16


						Amtrak Contract Term and Sounder Maintenance Base Timeline








						Description			2000-2009			2010-2014			2015			2016			2017			2018			2019			2020			2021			2022			2023			2024			Comments





						Original Agreement			10-year term																																				R99-10





						Amendment #2						5-year term			Option 1: 2 years						Option 2			Option 3			Option 4																		M2010-28 , M2015-116





						Amendment #4															5-year term															Option 1			Option 2			Option 3			Options are provisional





						Sounder Maintenance Base									Prelim. Design						Procurement       Construction        Completion																								DECM Managing Project





																		 = Indicates Board Approved


																		 = Request for Board Approvel











Overview








																					Sounder Commuter Rail Operations Department





									                               Amtrak Contract Amendment - Comparison of Proposals





						No.			Description			Existing			Amtrak - Oct'15			Sound Transit - Nov'15			Comments


						1			Base Rate			$377/unit                 + AAR Index			2016  - No Change   2017 - $395 / unit			2016  - No Change                        2017 - $395 / unit			Accept Amtrak 10/16 Proposal; escalates per AAR index


						2			Shared Facilities			ST @ 1/3 of Total			ST at 58-9% of total per trains per day in 2016-17			ST at 36% of total based on % of total vehicles in daily revenue service*			Total daily vehicles seems more reasonable than simply train movements


						3			Shared Facilities - Utilities			ST @ 1/3 of Total			ST @ 1/3 of Total			ST @ 1/3 of Total			No change proposed


						4			G&A Rate			6.54%			7.36%			Discuss			ST would like to see evidence this is audited rate others are using.  With fluctuations, should this be averaged?


						5			Management Fee			10.00%			10.00%			Agreed			No changes proposed


						6			BNSF Signal Maintenance			Allocation based on daily train counts + G&A			Allocation based on daily train counts + G&A (Only change for train counts)			Allocation based on daily train counts + G&A (Only change for train counts)			$6,689 (1/1/13) adjusted to AAR Table A  - West


						7			Incentives/Penalties			$100k/yr max.			$100k/yr max.			$100k/yr max.			No change from existing interpretation


						8			Fuel, Materials, Other			As per existing agreement			As per existing agreement			As per existing agreement			No changes proposed


						9			Term and Options			5 yr base, 2 + 1 + 1 + 1 Options			New 5 yr base + 2 + 1 Options			Agreed			Terms of contract reset beg. 1/1/16








						Notes:


									Can Amtrak confirm that ST is not paying for costs associated with the refurbished King Street Station building?


									Would like space for BNSF uniform closet (even if modular)


						*			The following is the details to the proposed shared facilities rate:


									Description			ST			WSDOT			Amtrak			Total


									Vehicles in Daily Revenue Service			7 trainsets of 7 cars and 1 loco each = 56 + 14 Northline = 70 in 2017			6 x 14 + 1 x 13 = 97			2 x 14 = 28			70 + 97 + 28 = 195


									Figures			70			97			28			195


									Percent			0.36			0.50			0.14			1.00











Options16


												Description						2010-2014			2015			2016			2017			2018			2019			2020			2021			2022			2023			2024			Comments


												DECM Schedule																								        Sounder Facility Finished end of 2021


												Amendment #2						Base			2-Year Option						1-Yr Option			1-Yr Option			1-Yr Option


												Amtrak Proposal															Base of 5 years															First Option, 2 years						Add'l Option


												ST Need															Base of 5 years															Option									Option year is "insurance"


												Future Operations																														Need modified relationship with Amtrak									Storage, Wheel trueing and car wash








Options15


												Description						2010-2014			2015			2016			2017			2018			2019			2020			2021			2022			2023			Comments


												DECM Schedule																								        Sounder Facility Finished mid-2020


												Amendment #2						Base			2-Year Option						1-Yr Option			1-Yr Option			1-Yr Option


												Amtrak Proposal												Base of 5 years															First Option, 2 years						Add'l Option


												ST Need												Base of 5 years															Option									Option year is "insurance"


												Future Operations																											Need modified relationship with Amtrak									Storage, Wheel trueing and car wash








Sheet3








image1.png


K=
rSOUNDTRANSIT










image1.emf

Description 2000-2009 2010-2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Comments


Original Agreement


10-year term R99-10


Amendment #2


5-year term Option 2Option 3Option 4 M2010-28 , M2015-116


Amendment #4


Option 1Option 2Option 3 Options are provisional


Sounder Maintenance 


Base


Prelim. Design Procurement       Construction        Completion DECM Managing Project


 = Indicates Board Approved


 = Request for Board Approvel


5-year term


Amtrak Contract Term and Sounder Maintenance Base Timeline


Option 1: 2 years





Overview of Amtrak Agreement

« Maintenance of up to 14 locomotives and 78 cars, includes 11
new Crash Energy Management (CEM) cars as part of ST3

* Major cost elements:
« Baseline: daily inspections, maintenance, cleaning
* Fuel
« Shared Facilities and Ultilities
* Materials and Extra Work
« Other: PTC, special events, incentives/penalties
« Storage of vehicles (savings/expenditures)

| 6
4 o SOUNDTRANSIT



Sounder Locomotive Fleet Planning
« Sounder has authorized budget for an additional locomotive

« The fleet of 14 is lean given that 11 are in daily service, there is
often effectively no spare when more than one is in regular
preventative maintenance and one is in repair.

« Sounder has been and will continue to look for an opportunity to
either purchase or lease additional locomotive power to obtain a
prudent spare ratio.

* The need will be critical in a few years when the 3 MP40
locomotives become due for an overhaul.

« Staff will return to the Board with developments as we explore
further opportunities to mitigate this risk.

| 6
5 o SOUNDTRANSIT



Thank you.

K=
o SOUNDTRANSIT

soundtransit.org
fy



	Slide Number 1
	Why we are here
	History and Timeline
	Overview of Amtrak Agreement
	Sounder Locomotive Fleet Planning
	Slide Number 6

